

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT
Appeal No. 14-2723

Senator Ron Johnson and Brooke Ericson,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

United States Office of Personnel Management, and
Katherine Archuleta, in her capacity as Director of
the Office of Personnel Management,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Wisconsin
Honorable William C. Griesbach, Chief District Court Judge
Case No. 1:14-cv-00009-WCG

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
MEMBERS OF THE UNITED STATES CONGRESS
AND THE JUDICIAL EDUCATION PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
AND REVERSAL OF THE DECISION BELOW

Gregory G. Katsas
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: (202) 879-3939
Fax: (202) 626-1700
ggkatsas@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 22, 2014

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

- 1) The full name of every party that the attorney represents in the case.

Amici are the Judicial Education Project as well as the following Members of the United States Senate and Members of the United States House of Representatives:

| | |
|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| Sen. Richard Burr | Rep. Phil Gingrey |
| Sen. Saxby Chambliss | Rep. Trey Gowdy |
| Sen. Tom Coburn | Rep. Andy Harris |
| Sen. Ted Cruz | Rep. David Jolly |
| Sen. Mike Enzi | Rep. Jim Jordan |
| Sen. Lindsey Graham | Rep. Kenny Marchant |
| Sen. Dean Heller | Rep. Thomas Massie |
| Sen. David Vitter | Rep. Mark Meadows |
| Sen. John McCain | Rep. Mick Mulvaney |
| Sen. Marco Rubio | Rep. Steve Pearce |
| Rep. Mark Amodei | Rep. Robert Pittenger |
| Rep. Marsha Blackburn | Rep. Bill Posey |
| Rep. Michael Burgess | Rep. Tom Price |
| Rep. Chris Collins | Rep. Tom Reed |
| Rep. Tom Cotton | Rep. Dennis Ross |
| Rep. Steve Daines | Rep. Keith Rothfus |
| Rep. Ron DeSantis | Rep. Mark Sanford |
| Rep. Bill Flores | Rep. Marlin Stutzman |
| Rep. Trent Franks | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | viii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. LAWMAKERS AND THEIR OFFICIAL STAFF HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE ILLEGAL ALTERATION OF THEIR PERSONAL HEALTH BENEFITS..... | 2 |
| A. The OPM Rule Alters Plaintiffs’ Health Benefits In A Manner Harmful To Them Personally..... | 2 |
| B. The OPM Rule Denies Plaintiffs’ Statutory Right To Equal Treatment | 6 |
| C. The OPM Rule Forces Plaintiffs To Become Complicit In Breaking The Law and Imposes an Administrative Burden | 9 |
| II. THE OPM RULE REFLECTS A GROWING TREND OF EXECUTIVE LAWLESSNESS | 11 |
| A. The President Must Take Care That The Law Be Faithfully Executed | 12 |
| B. The ACA Has Not Been Faithfully Executed..... | 14 |
| 1. Revision And Suspension Of The Law Regulating Insurance Plans..... | 14 |
| 2. Suspension And Revision Of The Employer Mandate | 18 |
| 3. Revision Of The Individual Mandate..... | 22 |
| 4. Unauthorized Expansion Of Federal Subsidies | 23 |
| (a) Insurance Purchased Through Federal Exchanges..... | 24 |
| (b) Insurance Purchased Outside Any Exchanges | 26 |
| 5. Suspension Of The Medicaid Maintenance-Of-Effort Provision..... | 27 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)..... | 7 |
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... | 8 |
| <i>Boehner v. Anderson</i> , 30 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... | 3, 4, 8 |
| <i>Bolte v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 744 F.2d 572 (7th Cir. 1984) | 5 |
| <i>Burnwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , No. 13-354 (Mar. 25, 2014)..... | 15 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 25 |
| <i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)..... | 12 |
| <i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U. S. 433 (1939)..... | 5 |
| <i>Halbig v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-5018, 2014 BL 201816 (D.C. Cir. July 22, 2014)..... | 25 |
| <i>Heckler v. Matthews</i> , 468 U.S. 728 (1984)..... | 8 |
| <i>HHS v. Florida</i> , S. Ct. No. 11-398 (Jan. 6, 2012) | 14 |
| <i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)..... | 5 |
| <i>King v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-1158, 2014 BL 201873 (4th Cir. July 22, 2014) | 25 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 2 |
| <i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... | 8 |
| <i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)..... | 4 |
| <i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)..... | 7 |
| <i>Northeast Florida Contractors v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)..... | 8 |
| <i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)..... | 26 |
| <i>People Who Care v. Rockford Board of Education</i> , 171 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 1999) | 6 |
| <i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... | 24 |
| <i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Regents of the Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 285 (1978)..... | 7, 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| U.S. Const. Article I, § 9, cl. 7..... | 25 |
| U.S. Const. Article II, § 3 | 12 |
| STATUTES | |
| 2 U.S.C. § 1301..... | 7 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 36B | 24, 26 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 4980H..... | 18, 21 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 5000A..... | 21, 22 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6055 | 18 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-8..... | 17 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(gg)(1)..... | 27 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18011(a)(1)..... | 15 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18091(a)(2)(I)..... | 21 |
| ACA § 1311 | 24, 25, 26, 27 |
| ACA § 1312(d)(3)(D) | 6 |
| ACA § 1321 | 24, 25, 27 |
| ACA § 1401(a)..... | 24 |
| ACA § 1502(e)..... | 18 |
| ACA § 1513(d)..... | 18 |
| ACA § 2001(b)(2)..... | 27 |
| ACA § 2701 | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| ACA § 2702 | 16 |
| ACA § 2703 | 16 |
| ACA § 2704 | 16 |
| ACA § 2705 | 16 |
| ACA § 2706 | 17 |
| ACA § 2707 | 17 |
| ACA § 2709 | 17 |
| Congressional Accountability Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-1..... | 7 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 5 C.F.R. § 890.102(c)(9)(ii)..... | 11 |
| 26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-2 | 24, 25 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 147.140(g) | 15 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 155.20 | 25 |
| U.S. Dept. of Treasury, “Continuing to Implement the ACA in a Careful, Thoughtful Manner,” July 2, 2013, <i>available at</i> http://www.treasury.gov/connect/blog/pages/ continuing-to- implement-the-aca-in-a-careful-thoughtful-manner-.asp | 19 |
| U.S. Dept. of Treasury, Press Release, “Treasury and IRS Issue Final Regulations Implementing Employer Shared Responsibility Under the Affordable Care Act for 2015,” <i>available at</i> http://www.treasury.gov/press-center/press- releases/Pages/jl2290.aspx | 21 |
